commodity swaps (originally to be realized in 2023) was terminated. Termination amount was calculated as
of date of termination and booked as cost under IFRS.

From the tax perspective, the cost was recognized in the period ended 31 December 2023. A deferred tax
asset should have been therefore recognized in the period ended 31 December 2022.

Východoslovenská energetika a.s. 11
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by
the EU

The notes on pages 7 to 63 form an integral part of these financial statements

The result of the error was overstated balance of deferred tax liability and tax expense in the period ended
31 December 2022. The Company corrected the error in current reporting period performing the restatement
of prior year balances in the Statement of Financial Position and in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income.

The following tables illustrate the effect of the correction of error on the financial statements of the Company:

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

 Effect of Correction of Error

in EUR thousand
Originally
presented

Restatement Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets 106,773 - 106,773

Current assets 208,452 - 208,452

Total assets 315,225 - 315,225

EQUITY

Share capital 58,751 - 58,751
Legal reserve fund 11,808 - 11,808
Fair value reserve (145) - (145)
Retained earnings 20,680 6,579 27,259

Total equity 91,094 6,579 97,673

LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 1,075 - 1,075

Deferred income tax liabilities  13,017 (6,579) 6,438

Employee benefit obligations 556 - 556

Non-current liabilities 14,648 (6,579) 8,069

Current liabilities 209,483 - 209,483

Total liabilities 224,131 (6,579) 217,552

Total equity and liabilities 315,225 - 315,225

Východoslovenská energetika a.s. 12
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by
the EU

The notes on pages 7 to 63 form an integral part of these financial statements

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022

 Effect of Correction of Error

in EUR thousand
Originally
presented

Restatement Restated

Profit before income tax 4,966 - 4,966

Income tax expense (6,921) 6,579 (342)

Profit for the year (1,955) 6,579 4,624

Other comprehensive income not subsequently
reclassified through profit or loss

Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation 92 - 92

Total comprehensive income for the year (1,863) - 4,716

a) New or amended Standards and Interpretations, that are effective for annual periods beginning
after 1 January 2023

Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules (The relief is
effective immediately upon issuance of the amendments on 23 May 2023 and applies retrospectively.
Disclosure requirements, other than those about the relief, apply from 31 December 2023. No disclosures are

[…]

Re-measurements:
 Gain (-) / loss (+) from change in financial assumptions (56)
 Gain (-) / loss (+) from change in demographic assumptions and in fluctuation -
 Gain (-) / loss (+) from actual adjustments (36)

 621

Payments from plan -
Change in social security contributions (19)

As at 31 December 2022 602

The principal actuarial assumptions to determine the pension liability were as follows:

31 December 2023

Number of employees with entitlement to the benefits 269
Expected salary increases 5.00%
Discount rate 3.70%

31 December 2022

Number of employees with entitlement to the benefits 283
Expected salary increases 4.00%
Discount rate 3.25%

Sensitivity analysis of liability for employee benefits of the Company is stated in following table (in EUR
thousand). The Company does not expect a significantly different change in the liability for employee benefits
due to a change in fluctuations, or other parameters, compared to the previous year.

Description of change of parameter

Liability as at
31 December

2023

Change in
comparison
with basic
scenario

Change in
comparison
with basic

scenario in %

Basic scenario 718
Increase in salaries by 0,25% compared to principal assumptions 739 19 3
Decrease in salaries by 0,25% compared to principal assumptions 699 (19) (3)
Discount rate +0,50% compared to principal assumptions 679 (39) (5)
Discount rate -0,50% compared to principal assumptions 761 43 6

Východoslovenská energetika a.s. 53
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by
the EU

The notes on pages 7 to 63 form an integral part of these financial statements

Description of change of parameter

Liability as at
31 December

2022

Change in
comparison
with basic
scenario

Change in
comparison
with basic

scenario in %

Basic scenario 602
Increase in salaries by 0,25% compared to principal assumptions 619 16 3
Decrease in salaries by 0,25% compared to principal assumptions 587 (16) (3)